
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY 26th JUNE 2014 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00pm 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 1st May 2014 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Consultation: Extra Care and Specialist Housing Strategy for Lancashire  

(Pages 1 - 80) 
 
 Consultation document attached.    Report to follow.  
  
7. Member Development Strategy 2014/15 (Pages 81 - 90) 
 
8. Special Council Meeting 2014 (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
9. Appointment to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
10. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  



 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Melanie Forrest, Billy Hill, Geoff Knight, Roger Mace, 

Vikki Price and Roger Sherlock 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Tony Anderson, Roger Dennison, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Joan Jackson, Emma 
Smith and Labour vacancies.  
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email 
pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 18th June 2014.   

 



 

Steve Gross, Executive Director of Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing Directorate 
Lancashire County Council, PO Box 1337, County Hall, PRESTON PR2 0TG 

 
 

 
   
   
   

District Chief Officers 
CCG Chief Officers 

Phone: 01772 534286 
  
Email: Stephen.gross@lancashire.gov.uk 
  
Your ref:  
Our ref: SG/JN  
Date: 13 June 2014 

   
Dear Colleague 
 
Lancashire County Council recognises the important role of extra care housing in 
relation to preventing admissions to residential care, promoting wellbeing and 
regeneration, and providing additional housing options. 
 
Consequently, LCC and the Supporting People Partnership have commissioned 
an Extra Care and Specialist Housing Strategy to provide clear strategic direction 
for the development of extra care and specialist housing for vulnerable groups 
across Lancashire.  Carillion/CBRE, one of our Regeneration Partners, was 
commissioned to develop the Strategy. 
 
A draft document is now available which provides: 
 

· an overview of national and local levels of need 
· a financial analysis of the costs of care 
· a summary of the commissioning context which focuses on practical 

opportunities and challenges in relation to developing services 
· commercial and financial options 

The Strategy proposes the delivery of at least one extra care scheme for older 
people in each district of the County.   
 
We recognise that key to the success of the Strategy is the commitment of District 
Councils, Clinical Commissioning Groups, Landl
[...]
H
o

u
si

n
g

L
IN

C
as

e
S

tu
d

y
82

–
B

la
zi

n
g

a
tr

ai
l:

E
xt

ra
C

ar
e

H
o

u
si

ng
in

B
la

nd
fo

rd
F

o
ru

m
,D

o
rs

et
–

F
eb

ru
ar

y
20

14

R
ev

ie
w

s
D

or
se

t
C

ou
nt

y
C
ou
nc
il’
s

ex
tr

a
ca

re
pr

og
ra

m
m

e
an

d
id

en
tif

ie
s

ev
id

en
ce

fo
r

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
ly

im
pr

ov
ed

ou
tc

om
es

fo
r

re
si

de
nt

s
in

te
rm

s
of

w
el

lb
ei

ng
,s

om
e

ad
di

tio
na

l
co

st
s

fo
r

ad
ul

t
so

ci
al

ca
re

pr
ov

is
io

n
an

d
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

sa
vi

ng
s

in
te

rm
s

of
he

al
th

ca
re

pr
ov

is
io

n
in

m
ea

su
rin

g
A

&
E

at
te

nd
an

ce
s

an
d

ou
tp

at
ie

nt
s

se
rv

ic
es

.

Page 79



T
01

14
27

3
88

57
F

07
82

7
25

40
18

Em
ai

l.m
ar

k.
lo

ng
le

y@
cb

re
.c

om

Fo
rm

or
e

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

re
ga

rd
in

g
th

is
pr

es
en

ta
tio

n
pl

ea
se

co
nt

ac
t:

M
AR

K
LO

NG
LE

Y
Di

re
ct

or

Page 80



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 

  
26th June 2014 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve the Member Development Strategy 2014/15. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council Business Committee considers the content of the Member Development 
Strategy for 2014/15 (draft attached) for approval. 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council Business Committee is asked to review and agree an updated version of the 

Member Development Strategy on an annual basis.  This is to ensure that member 
development work is focussed on current Corporate Plan objectives and meets the 
needs of members. 

 
1.2 The 2014/15 draft is appended to this report. 
 
2 Details 
 
2.1 The vision, ethos and priorities which will inform this year’s Corporate Plan are 

essential to the Member Development Strategy.      As agreed at Council on 26th 
February 2014, the revised Corporate Plan will maintain a clear emphasis on:  
 
i. clean, green and safe places; 
ii. community leadership;  
iii. health and wellbeing; and 
iv. sustainable economic growth. 

 
2.2 The Corporate Plan is fundamental to the Member Development Strategy, and 

member training events will be programmed to ensure that councillors receive all the 
information they need on each aspect of the Corporate Plan.   It is expected that the 
Corporate Plan 2014-16 will go to full Council for approval on 16th July 2014. 

  
2.3 In a recent assessment for level one of the Member Development Charter, the North 

West Employers Organisation (NWEO) commented that the Member Development 
Strategy successfully reflected the Corporate Plan, and provided a strong focus on 

Agenda Item 7Page 81



community leadership and supporting the council’s Corporate Plan authorities.    This 
is something which member development officers, together with Council Business 
Committee, should seek to build on this year.  

 
2.4 Following their assessment, the NWEO concluded that the city council was compliant 

with the requirements of the Member Development Charter (level one) and 
accordingly awarded a certificate of retention in November 2013.  However, the 
assessors felt that more could be done to incorporate the views of councillors in the 
planning, delivery and evaluation of member development.     As such, a major focus 
of this year’s draft Member Development Strategy is to increase councillors’ 
participation in shaping the member development offer. 
 

2.5 By developing a more member-led approach, largely through Council Business 
Committee, it is hoped that councillors can drive engagement by championing the 
importance of gaining knowledge and improving skills and behaviours.   
 

2.6 With local elections approaching in 2015, the induction programme for new and 
returning councillors is another important element of this year’s Member 
Development Strategy.  Work will begin in the new year on the induction, and it will 
be important to consult Council Business Committee on the planning and 
management of events.    

 
3 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The revised Member Development Strategy contributes to corporate priorities, and 

focusses on increasing member engagement to improve councillors’ knowledge and 
skills. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
The members’ training budget for 2014/15 is £4,100 and it expected that any training and 
development costs will be contained within this budget. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Contact Officer: Mr P Baines 
Telephone:  01524 582074 
E-mail: PBaines@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 82



 

 fr 

 
 
 

Lancaster City Council 
Member Development Strategy 

2014/15 
 

Page 83



 

Introduction from the Chairman 
 
Lancaster City Council retained level one of the North West Member Development 
Charter in 2013, and now I want to build on that success to establish member 
development as a truly member-led service for the benefit of all councillors. 
 
To achieve this, we will need support from across the political groups, and for members 
of Council Business Committee to challenge and shape member development, and 
promote engagement within their groups. 
 
In addressing the priorities in this strategy, I am confident that we can make genuine 
improvements to all aspects of member development, and also contribute to the aims of 
the Corporate Plan. 

The Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and informs much of the member 
development work which takes place throughout the year.  Alongside community 
leadership, this year’s plan will maintain the council’s focus on
[...]
to all councilors throughout 2014/15. 
 
Whilst the Corporate Plan sets out the council’s four priorities, it also needs to ensure it 
has the resources to deliver them, which is an increasing challenge.   The member 
development programme will reflect the need to provide value for money, both in terms 
of the way it is delivered, and by keeping members engaged with the council’s financial 
position. 

2. Member Development Charter 

The council successfully retained the Member Development Charter in 2013, with 
assessors from the North West Employers Organisation (NWEO) reporting that 
councillors had been very positive about the difference which member development had 
made to them. 
 
However, the assessors also felt that more input from councillors was needed to make 
member development a truly ‘member-led’ process.   As such, the NWEO made a 
number of recommendations about how to increase councillors’ involvement in 
evaluating and planning member development events, and these were put to Council 
Business Committee in January 2014.   

Page 86



 

 
Subsequently, the political groups were sent a copy of the NWEO’s recommendations 
for improvement and invited to comment on how they would like to take a more active 
role in shaping member development.   
 
Over the course of the municipal year, a major priority of member development work will 
be to improve councillors’ engagement, both in terms of shaping the programme and 
increasing attendance at events.   
 
3. IT Support 
 
Reliable access to email, agendas and the council’s network is crucial to councillors’ 
work, and officers continue to work on improvements to the system. 
 
The ICT department has recently upgraded the operating system of the council’s 
computers from Windows XP to Windows 8.1, and will be transferring councillors’ 
laptops to the same system over the course of the year, subject to the security aspects 
for arrangements gaining the necessary external accreditation. Once the transfer 
[...]
 the member training programme 
until May 2015, and will help to inform reports to Council Business Committee. 
 
In addition to internal events, Democratic Services will continue to advertise external 
events from the North West Employers Organisation and other providers to councillors, 
arranging transport where required to make it easy for members to access training 
opportunities.  Democratic Services will also continue to work with neighbouring local 
authorities to arrange joint training sessions. This has proved to be a successful way of 
providing networking opportunities for councillors whilst sharing the costs of training with 
other authorities.    
 
Over recent years, Democratic Services has provided officer support for member 
champions, and that will continue over the course of this year.   There are currently 
member champions for children and younger people, older people, and veterans. 
 
A Democratic Support officer supports the champions with briefings on subjects relevant 
to their field, by attending meetings, and providing general support to their work as a 
champion.     
 
5. Induction 2015 
 
With elections to the city council approaching in May 2015, a major priority for member 
development this year will be to prepare a high quality induction programme for new and 
returning councillors.  The council has established a successful format for inductions 
over recent years, with 91% of respondents to a survey in 2011 reporting that they ‘feel 
much more informed about my role as a councillor having undergone the induction’, and 
next year’s programme will build on that model. 
 
The induction includes a freshers’ fair-style event held shortly after the election, which 
gives councillors the chance to meet senior officers in an informal setting, and hear 
presentations on their role and how the council operates.   This is followed by a 
comprehensive programme of training on all facets of the council’s work. The training 
includes mandatory sessions on the code of conduct, equality issues, and committee 
functions, together with skills specific training and overviews of council services. 
 
Council Business Committee will be given the chance to shape the induction process, 
and will consider a report during the planning stages at which members’ input will be 
welcomed.  
 
Officer Support 
 
Democratic Services offer day-to-day support, and are responsible for co-
ordinating member development work at the council.  In the first instance, please 
use these contact details: 
 
Peter Baines, Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: (01524) 582074, Email: pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 

Page 88



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
Special Council Meeting 2014 

26 June 2014 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To agree the format and arrangements for the special Council meeting on  24 September 
2014 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That members discuss the format and content for the special Council meeting 

to enable officers to arrange the event. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

At the meeting on 16 January 2014, this Committee resolved: 
 
“That Special Council meetings be maintained on a biennial basis, with the topic   for 
the September 2014 meeting being to provide information for perspective candidates 
for the 2015 City Council elections.” 
 

The Committee envisaged that this would be similar to the “Would you like to be a 
Councillor” Special Council meeting held in October 2010 and the programme for that 
event is appended for Members’ consideration. 

 

2.0 The Event: Timing, speakers, publicity 
 

It is recommended that the event take place in the evening so that individuals who 
work during the daytime are not excluded from attending. Democratic Services would 
ask the Group Leaders if they would be willing to speak for 5 or 10 minutes at the 
meeting about their work as a Councillor, perhaps covering why they first became 
interested in stan
[...]
dures and the timescales for the May election. 

Written information will be available for prospective candidates to take away with 
them. 

  
4.0 Conclusion  
 

This report is in line with the Committee’s responsibility to agree the agenda and 
make arrangements for the annual special Council meeting, as set out in Part 3, 
Section 11 of the Council’s Constitution. The Committee is invited to comment and 
contribute to the planning at this stage and confirm the arrangements to enable 
officers to organise the event. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
All financial expenditure will be contained within existing budgets. It is estimated 
refreshments for the event will be approximately £100 if sandwiches are provided. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
  
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 91



Programme from 2010 Event 
 
 
 
Teas and coffees will be available from 5.45pm 
 
• Welcome  
 
• Making a Difference by being a Councillor – Mark Cullinan, Chief Executive 
 
• Introduction  to the Council and the Governance Service – Sarah Taylor, Head of 

Governance  
 
• Democratic Services and Member Development – Debbie Chambers, Democratic 

Services Manager 
 
• Sandwiches and networking opportunity 
 
• Councillors Experiences : 
 

Paul Woodruff (Free Independent Group)  
Jon Barry (Green Group) 
Janie Kirkman (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Susan Bray (Conservative Group) 
Janice Hanson (Labour Group) 
David Kerr (Independent Group) 
 
Will speak about their roles and experiences being a District Councillor 

 
• Election Procedures – Daphne Snelson, Elections Manager 
 
• Special Council meeting  resolution 
 
• “You’ve just been Elected – now what?” DVD 
 
• Close 

 
 

Appendix A 

Page 92



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE           
 
 

Appointment to the Lancashire  
Police and Crime Panel 

26 June 2014 
 

Report of the Chief Officer (Governance) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To appoint one Labour councillor to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel for 2014/15. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That one Labour member of Lancaster City Council be appointed to the Lancashire 
Police and Crime Panel for 2014/15.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A Police and Crime Panel (PCP) for Lancaster was established as a formal Joint 

Committee of the 15 local authorities for the Lancashire Police force area in 2012. 
The arrangements, procedural rules and terms of reference of the Panel, put forward 
by the County Council as Panel co-ordinators, were agreed by Lancaster City 
Council on 14 May 2012.  

 
1.2 PCPs were established in accordance with the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011. The legislation provides that a ‘balanced appointment 
objective’ must be met, as far as is reasonably practicable. This means that the 
members of the Panel, when taken together, should represent the political make up 
and represent all parts of the relevant local authorities for the police area.  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2013/14 the City Council was allocated one Labour and one Conservative place on 

the Panel to effect political balance. Councillor David Smith and Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas were appointed by Council.    When the appointment for 2014/15 went to 
Council on 12th May 2014 however, the political balance for the year was not yet 
known, and it was resolved to delegate the appointment to this meeting of Council 
Business Committee. 

 
2.2 Further to the local government elections in May 2014, the political balance has been 

recalculated, and Lancaster City Council has been asked to nominate one Labour 
member. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 93



3. Conclusion  
 
3.1 It is recommended that Council Business Committee appoints one Labour member of 

Lancaster City Council to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel, which will hold its 
first meeting of the year on 7 July 2014.  

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications for the authority. The administration costs of the panel 
are paid by the Home Office to Blackburn-with-Darwen Council as the host authority and 
reimbursement for travel expenses can be claimed from Blackburn-with-Darwen. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources; Information Services; Property; Open Spaces: None. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comment. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comment. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	6 Consultation: Extra Care and Specialist Housing Strategy for Lancashire
	Extra Care Strategy 2014

	7 Member Development Strategy 2014/15
	MDS 2014

	8 Special Council Meeting 2014
	9 Appointment to the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  26TH JUNE 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Melanie Forrest, Joan Jackson 

(substitute), Geoff Knight, Roger Mace and Roger Sherlock 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Councillor Vikki Price 
  
 Officers in attendance  
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Services Manager 
 Kathy Beaton Housing Strategy Officer 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
 Resolved: 

 
That Councillor Mace be appointed vice-chairman of the committee for the 2014/15 
municipal year.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting.  
  
5 CONSULTATION: EXTRA CARE AND SPECIALIST HOUSING STRATEGY FOR 

LANCASHIRE  
 
 Councillor Forrest declared a personal interest in this item, the nature of her interest 

being that she was the manager of a community mental health team. 
 
The Housing Strategy Officer introduced a report and suggested response to a 
consultation from Lancashire County Council on an Extra Care and Specialist Housing 
Strategy for Lancashire. 
 
It was noted that Extra Care referred to a form of supported housing for a prescribed 
group, such as older people or those with disabilities, and was distinguished by self-
contained accommodation, communal facilities, and on-site care provision.  Lancashire 
County Council had identified a need to increase and improve the provision of Extra 
Care schemes across the county, due to an over-provision of placements into residential 
care. 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2014 
 

In the course of discussion, members were supportive of the proposed strategy, and it 
was agreed that a sentence should be added to the opening paragraph of the suggested 
response to that effect.    Furthermore, members agreed to add a suggestion to 
paragraph six of the response that Lancashire County Council should consider a model 
of unified ownership and management for the Extra Care system, and to include 
elsewhere in the response the view that lease agreements of 35-40 years would be too 
long, should the income strip financial model be adopted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the suggested consultation response be approved for submission, subject to the 
following amendments: 
 

i. That a sentence be added to the opening paragraph, outlining the 
council’s support for the proposed strategy; 

 
ii. That a sentence be added to paragraph six, suggesting that 

Lancashire County Council consider a model of unified ownership 
and management for the Extra Care system; and 

 
iii. That a sentence be incorporated to set out the council’s view that 

lease agreements of 35-40 years would be too long, should the 
income strip financial model be adopted. 

  
  
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2014/15  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer introduced the Member Development Strategy, 

and sought the views of the committee on member development priorities for the year. 
 
In the course of discussion, members supported the five main priorities in the draft 
strategy of:  
 

i. supporting the council’s corporate priorities; 
ii. maintaining level one of the Member Development Charter; 
iii. providing non-technical IT support for councillors; 
iv. delivering high-quality training opportunities; and 
v. preparing an induction programme for new and returning councillors in 2015. 

 
In particular, members agreed on the importance of providing good IT support as the 
transition to a different operating system continued, and it was noted that officers in 
Democratic Support would hold drop-in sessions to assist councillors when the new 
system was installed. 
 
With regard to the induction programme in 2015, there was support for the idea of 
providing a broad overview of the area, for both new and returning councillors, which 
would highlight the district’s cultural assets, heritage, and sports facilities.    This could, it 
was suggested, take the form of a coach tour. 
 
There was further support for the idea of maintaining regular planning training courses, 
and officers were requested to consider the feasibility of inviting parish councillors to 
attend training on the Planning Framework. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2014 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Member Development Strategy 2014/15 be approved; 
 
(2) That officers be requested to investigate the feasibility of organising a coach tour 

of the district as part of the 2015 induction programme, and of inviting parish 
councillors to a future planning training session.  

  
7 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 2014  
 
 The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report on the format and arrangements 

for the forthcoming Special Council meeting, taking place on Wednesday 24th 
September 2014. 
 
The committee had previously resolved that this year’s Special Council meeting would 
be for the benefit of prospective councillors at the 2015 local elections to the city council, 
and as such would provide information on the role of the councillor and structure of the 
council. 
 
In discussion, members agreed that the meeting should start at 6:30 for the benefit of 
people travelling to Morecambe in rush hour traffic, and that it should be held in 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 combined owing to the flexibility which the room layout 
provided. 
 
Members of the committee also discussed the importance of advertising widely to 
potential new councillors, and it was suggested that parish council newsletters be 
targeted.  The Democratic Services Manager discussed the possibility of advertising the 
event alongside planning promotions of Individual Electoral Registration, which would be 
taking place in late summer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Special Council meeting be held at 6:30pm in the combined committee 

rooms of Morecambe Town Hall; 
 

(2) That the programme from the equivalent event in 2010 be used as the template 
for the meeting’s structure; 

 
(3) That parish councils be contacted with a view to advertising the meeting in parish 

council newsletters.  
  
8 APPOINTMENT TO THE LANCASHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report and informed the meeting that 

the council had been asked to appoint one Labour member to the Lancashire Police and 
Crime Panel (LPCP).    
 
The Labour group had informed the Democratic Services Manager before the meeting 
that their preferred nominee was Councillor David Smith. 
 
In the course of discussion, members considered whether a feedback mechanism for 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2014 
 

the LPCP representative might be put in place and whether regular feedback would also 
be beneficial from members who had been appointed to outside bodies by council. The 
committee agreed to consider outside bodies at the next meeting, with a report on 
member attendance, frequency of meetings, and feedback mechanisms. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor David Smith be appointed to the Lancashire Police and Crime 

Panel for 2014/15; 
 

(2) That a report be brought to the next meeting on member appointments to outside 
bodies, with details of how frequently outside bodies met, member attendance, 
and member feedback.     

  
9 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Resolved: 

 
(1) That the appointment of the following substitute committee members, submitted 

by the Labour group, be approved: 

 
Appeals Committee 
Councillor Eileen Blamire  
Councillor Vikki Price  

 
Appraisal Panel 
Councillor Roger Sherlock  

 
Audit Committee 
Councillor Roger Sherlock  

 
Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillor Roger Sherlock  
 
Council Business Committee 
Councillor Ian Pattison  

 
Licensing Regulatory Committee  
Councillor Terrie Metcalfe  
Councillor Robert Redfern  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Janet Hall  
Councillor Margaret Pattison  
 
Personnel Committee 
Councillor Janet Hall  
Councillor Ian Pattison 
 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2014 
 

 
Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee 
Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson  
Councillor David Smith  
 
Standards Committee 
Councillor Margaret Pattison  
 
(2) That the replacement of Councillor Billy Hill with Councillor Roger Mace on the 

Licensing Regulatory Committee be approved; 
 

(3) That the replacement of Councillor Billy Hill with Councillor Jane Parkinson on 
the Standards Committee be approved.  

  
  

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7:10pm) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


